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REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO - 20/03810/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Seal up front door and erect single storey extension to chalet bungalow. 

ADDRESS Le Bergerie Churn Lane Horsmonden Tonbridge Kent TN12 8HL  

RECOMMENDATION - Refuse (see section 11 of the Report for the full recommendation) 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR REFUSAL. 

- The proposed extension, by reason of its scale, siting and design, is considered to be 
disproportionately large and over-dominant in built form.  
 

- The volume increases involved with the extension would not be ‘modest’ as required by 
saved Local Plan Policy H11. 
 

- It would visually dominate the existing dwelling, resulting in a poorly proportioned 
building thereby harming its character and appearance.   

 
- The extension lends itself to future sub-division to form a separate dwelling.  

INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF PROPOSAL 

The following are considered to be material to the application: 

Contributions (to be secured through Section 106 legal agreement/unilateral 
undertaking): N/A 

Net increase in numbers of jobs: N/A 

Estimated average annual workplace salary spend in Borough through net increase in 
numbers of jobs: N/A 

The following are not considered to be material to the application:  

Estimated annual council tax benefit for Borough: N/A 

Estimated annual council tax benefit total: N/A 

Estimated annual business rates benefits for Borough: N/A 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The applicant is related to a Borough Councillor 

WARD Brenchley & 

Horsmonden 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Horsmonden Parish Council 

APPLICANT Mr Andy March 

AGENT Peter Bodman Design 

Services 

DECISION DUE DATE 

10/03/21 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

26/02/21 

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE 

05/02/21 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 

sites): 

74/00002 Outline - Erection of an agricultural 

workers bungalow. 

Refused 16/05/74 

74/00821 Vehicular access for agricultural 

purposes only. 

Deemed 

Refused 

N/A 
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MAIN REPORT 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
1.01 This site is located approximately 280 metres to the north of Churn Lane and 

accessed by a private drive which is approximately 480 metres in length. The site 
measures an area of 482m2. There is no clear defined residential curtilage, partly due 
to the lack of planning history on the site and partly due to the rural and agricultural 
nature of the land which this plot lies within.  

 
1.02 The site contains a very small dwelling, which consists of a single bedroom at first 

floor level and open plan lounge/kitchen/dining room at ground floor level. The 
dwellinghouse is in a remote position in an open field. Trees and hedgerow surround 
the agricultural field on all sides but there is no clear boundary treatment which 
divides the plot from this land. The dwellinghouse therefore is located in an area 
which is highly rural in its character and which is sparsely developed. There is a pond 
to the north of the site.   

 
1.03 The building is constructed in red brick and timber weatherboarding, with a tiled roof. 

From the front, the building has a single storey appearance. However, there is a large 
dormer on the rear elevation, which serves the bedroom within the roof.  

 
1.04 It is unclear exactly when this building was erected or first came in to residential use. 

However, the Council’s historic maps which go back to 1871 / 1878 indicate a 
structure in this position at this time. The dwelling, including the dormer is shown on 
the earliest aerial photographs on the Council’s system that date back to 2003.  

 
1.05 There are also single storey detached outbuildings to the west side of the 

dwellinghouse, although they are not the focus of the application 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.01   The proposal seeks to provide a single storey extension to the side (east), which 

would be accessed via a link from the existing building. The proposed extension 
measures 4-6 metres in width and 12.8 metres in depth and would create a ‘L’ 
shaped building. The proposal seeks to use materials that would match the existing 
(red brick and, timber weatherboarding, with a tiled roof) 

 
2.02 The proposed extension would use a link extension with a pitched roof of low height, 

the link would connect to a pitched roof gable ended extension which would extend 
by 90° to the north(rear). There are no proposed changes to landscaping or parking 
provision within the grounds, nor to the outbuildings. This extension would provide an 
extra bedroom with ensuite, a lounge, utility closet and, W/C. 

 
3.0 SUMMARY INFORMATION 
 

 Existing 
dwellinghouse 

Proposed 
extension 

Resulting 
dwellinghouse 
 

Max height (metres) 5.24 4.1 5.24 

Max eaves height (metres) 2.3 2.1 2.3 

Max Width (metres) 8 4-6 14.2 

Max Depth (metres)  5.3 12.8 12.8 

Approximate volume 164.703 239.68 404.38 
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(cubic metres) 

 
4.0 PLANNING CONSTRAINTS 
 

• Outside the Limits to Built Development 

• Agricultural Land Classification Grade 3 
 
5.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

 
Development Plan: 
Tunbridge Wells Core Strategy 2010: 
Core Policy 4 - Environment 
Core Policy 5 – Sustainable Design and Construction 
Core Policy 14 – Development in the villages and rural areas 

 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006: 
Policy LBD1 - Limits to Built Development (as amended by AL/STR1 of the Site 
Allocations Local Plan 2016) 
Policy EN1 - General development criteria 
Policy EN25 – Development outside the defined Limits to Built Development  
Policy H11 - Extensions to dwellings outside the defined Limits to Built Development  

 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Supplementary Planning 
Documents/Guidance: 
Alterations and Extensions SPD 2006 
Landscape Character Assessment SPD 2017 
 
Pre-Submission Local Plan (February 2021)  
The Draft Local Plan sets out the Council’s proposed development strategy, 
distribution for growth and housing need for the borough. At this stage in the Local 
Plan review process, only limited weight can be attached to the policies in the Draft 
Plan.  
 

• Policy EN1 - Sustainable Design 

• Policy EN18 - Rural Landscape 

• Policy EN20 - Agricultural Land 

• Policy H11 - Residential extensions, alterations, outbuildings 
 
6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.01   Two site notices were displayed on 5th February 2021.  
 
6.02   No comments were received from neighbours or other members of the public.  
 
7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
 Horsmonden Parish Council 
7.01   (01/02/21): Support the application, subject to compliance with the Horsmonden 

Parish Council Sustainability Policy (Officer’s Note: this is not an adopted TWBC 
planning policy, nor a Neighbourhood Plan policy) 
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Landscape and Biodiversity Officer 
7.02 (10/03/2021): Verbal comments received as follows: No objections on landscape 

grounds. Aerial views of the site indicate residential use of the plot for a significant 
period of time. The location of the extension would be likely within that area 
considered to be ‘residential curtilage’ and, would not impede on the existing 
agricultural land. There are no proposed changes to landscaping and the proposed 
link extension would minimise the level of attachment to the existing dwellinghouse 
so that an impact on protected species should they be present, would be minimal. A 
bat survey would not be required in this instance. 
 
Principal Conservation Officer  

7.03 (11/03/2021): provided verbal comments after reviewing the application: The historic 
maps do show a building in a similar position as the existing dwellinghouse before 
the 1900’s. However, there are clear alterations to the location and, form of the 
building over time. The site photographs indicate that the section of chimney below 
the shoulders is likely Victorian era or older. The other parts of the dwellinghouse are 
more modern, such as the brickwork, and dormer which has the appearance of a 
1970’s attachment. Given that much of the building is modern, it would not be 
considered a Non Designated Heritage Asset. However, retention of the historic 
chimney is encouraged. In this case, the proposal would not impact the chimney 
breast. The proposed extension appears incongruous with the existing dwellinghouse 
and, a more appropriate design, such as an extension with outbuilding features and, 
relevant fenestration would be more neutral in appearance and compatible with the 
rural area. However, given that the building is not a Non Designated Heritage Asset 
there are no particular heritage reasons to object. Should the application be 
approved, conditions requiring further details of proposed fenestration should be 
included.  

 
8.0 APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING COMMENTS  
 
8.01   The applicant provided a cover letter. The letter highlights the unusually small size of 

the existing dwellinghouse. They require the additional space due to the applicant’s 
personal circumstances, resulting in a larger household. They advise that the 
property has been in family ownership for over forty years and that they have strong 
desire to keep the property in family ownership. 

 
9.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PLANS 
 

Site Location Plan 
AM/1 – Existing Site Plan, Floorplans and Elevations 
AM/2 – Proposed Site Plans, Floorplans and Elevations 
Cover Letter 

 
10.0 APPRAISAL 

 
 Principle of Development 
 
 Assessment against saved Local Plan Policy H11 
10.01 This application falls primarily to be assessed against saved Policy H11 of the 2006 

Local Plan. This states that extensions to dwellings outside the LBD will be permitted 
providing three criteria are satisfied. 

 
10.02  Criterion 1 requires that the existing dwelling was designed, constructed or converted 

for residential use and was built on permanent foundations on the site. There is little 
planning history for the site and none relating to this dwelling. However, aerial views 
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from 2003 clearly show the dwellinghouse in place and with the appearance of 
residential use. It has also been liable for Council Tax at Band B as a dwelling since 
2013. There is no requirement for a dwelling to benefit from a Certificate of 
Lawful/Existing Use to be considered under this policy. With no evidence to the 
contrary, it is considered reasonable to assume on the balance of probability that the 
dwellinghouse is lawful and that the proposal meets this criterion.  

 
10.03 Criterion 2 requires that the extension would be ‘modest’ and in scale with the original 

dwelling and would not dominate it visually or result in a poorly-proportioned building 
or detract from its character or setting. The policy provides a volumetric allowance for 
additions to be considered ‘modest’ and this is explained in the supporting text; 

 
‘The Local Planning Authority would normally judge an application as modest if it 
would result in an increase of approximately 50% in the volume of the dwelling or 150 
cubic metres (gross), whichever is the greater, subject to a maximum of 250 cubic 
metres (gross).’ 
 

10.04 This is a cumulative figure and would include any addition from May 2001. The 
planning history indicates that the site has not received any previous permission for 
extensions. Therefore, the addition would benefit from the full H11 allowance. 

 
10.05 In this case, the existing dwellinghouse has an existing volume of 164.703 cubic 

metres. The proposed extension would be 239.68 cubic metres, excluding the 
existing dwellinghouse. The proposal would increase the size of the dwelling to 
404.383 cubic metres, equating to a 145.523% increase.   

 
10.06 Given the small scale of the existing house, the increase would be limited to an 

increase of 150 cubic metres, which would almost double the size of the house. The 
proposal exceeds the allowance by 89.68 cubic metres. 

 
10.07 Although the volumetric calculation applied within this policy is intended to be used 

as guidance only (hence its presence in the supporting text rather than in the policy 
wording), the volumetric increases are significantly higher than the guidelines. The 
figures need to balanced with the visual impact of the proposal. H11 makes it clear 
that each application must be determined on its' own merits. As stated earlier the 
extension must also be in scale with the original dwelling and must not visually 
dominate it, nor result in a poorly proportioned building, nor detract from its character 
or setting. 

 
10.08 The proposed extension would extend to the rear of the plot by an additional 8.8 

metres, reformulating the existing layout and, appearance of the dwellinghouse 
entirely. The increased floorspace would clearly result in a much larger footprint than 
the existing dwellinghouse and, although the extension has been set below ridge 
height of the existing dwellinghouse in an attempt to reduce the visual bulk on the 
original building, the cumulative impact of the scale of the additional massing, form 
and, location of the addition would appear to be disproportionally large in comparison 
to the original dwellinghouse. The proposed form, layout and, appearance of the 
extension would appear to be fragmented from the existing building and, would not 
compliment the original building. That is not to suggest that the existing building is of 
particular merit in its design. Whilst the proposed materials, roof form and design 
attributes would reflect the existing dwellinghouse, the proposed ‘link’ design and 
reformulated layout would result in a disjointed appearance. The extension would not 
appear subordinate to the main house and the resulting bulk would dominate the 
immediate locality to the detriment of its character and appearance. 
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10.09  Criterion 3 requires that the dwelling as extended would not lend itself to future 
sub-division to form a separate dwelling. The proposed footprint of the proposed 
extension would be almost double that of the existing dwellinghouse. Although there 
is currently a singular access point, the existing drive is large and with two dwellings 
there would be likely future pressure to extend existing garden spaces into the 
agricultural land, particularly as the defined boundary line is ambiguous. The scale of 
the extension, its internal layout, provision of separate WC and bathroom plus the 
tokenistic link that attaches the extension to the dwellinghouse would lend itself to 
future subdivision to form a separate dwellinghouse in what is a remote, 
unsustainable location. 

 
10.10 Therefore the proposal would fail Criteria 2 and 3 of Local Plan Policy H11 and it is 

proposed the application is refused on this basis. 
 
10.11 It should be noted that Policy H11 of the emerging Local Plan would apply a similar 

volumetric and visual assessment as applied under the current policy. Under that 
emerging policy, the extension would not be considered modest either (however it 
can only be given limited weight at this point in time). 

 
10.12 As stated earlier, the residential curtilage of the dwelling is not formally defined by a 

previous planning permission or Certificate of Lawful/Existing Use. The judgement as 
to where the curtilage lies is a matter of fact and degree and the extent/location will 
vary from one case to the next. The courts have held that the curtilage is an area 
around the dwelling which is necessary for it to function as such. The proposed 
extension is considered to be located within an area that meets this criteria, and does 
not encroach on to agricultural land. 

 
 Other relevant policies 
10.13  Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Frame (2019) states as follows: 
 

‘Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the way 
it functions, taking into account any local design standards or style guides in plans or 
supplementary planning documents. Conversely, where the design of a development 
accords with clear expectations in plan policies, design should not be used by the 
decision-maker as a valid reason to object to development. ….’ 

 
10.14 The Council’s Alterations and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 2006 

states: 
 

‘In the countryside, all proposals should respect local distinctiveness and be of high 
quality design in order to maintain character. Policies allow for modest extensions, 
where there have been none previously and provided proposals do not impact on the 
character of the countryside, or result in the loss of smaller dwellings in a locality.’ 

 
10.15  The NPPF, Core Policy 4 and the Alterations and Extensions SPD 2006 prioritise 

high quality development which reflects the local character of the area and its local 
distinctiveness. The extension proposed would not be modest, as set out earlier. It is 
of poor design and would fail to take the opportunities available for improving the 
character and quality of the area, thereby conflicting with paragraph 130 of the NPPF, 
CP4 and the SPD.  

 
10.16 Likewise, for the above reasons the proposal would fail Policy EN1 (3) of the current 

Local Plan which requires that the design of the proposal, encompassing scale, 
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layout and orientation of buildings, and external appearance, would respect the 
context of the site. 

 
10.17 The nature of this proposal as an extension to an existing dwelling is such that wider 

landscape impact is likely to be very limited. The development would be seen in the 
landscape, but this alone does not equate to harm. In this regard the proposal would 
not conflict with the NPPF (Para 170, which refers to ‘valued landscapes’) and saved 
Development Plan policy EN25 – which allows development that has a minimal 
impact on the landscape character of an area. Neither would there be conflict with the 
elements of Core Policies 4 and 14 that seek to protect the wider landscape beyond 
the immediate development site and the character of the countryside. 

 
Other Matters 

 
10.18 Given the linked nature of the proposed extension, it is not considered that the 

development would have impact on protected species, particularly bats potentially 
inhabiting the building. Given the limited likely impact on biodiversity, any net gain 
could easily be provided for by way of bat/bird boxes that could have been sought by 
condition had permission been recommended. 

 
10.19 No alterations are proposed to highways and parking and, the continued use as an 

extended single dwellinghouse would not result in a significant increase in vehicular 
traffic. 

 
10.20 Given the nature of the application site and the remote position of the dwelling, there 

is considered to be no impact on any residential neighbours. 

 
Conclusion 

 
10.21 The proposed extension would be disproportionally large in this rural area. It would 

result in a poorly proportioned building and would detract from its character and 
setting. The proposed form and design would not reflect the existing character of the 
building.  

 
10.22 The proposal would therefore conflict with Policy H11 of the Local Plan that seeks an 

extension to be in scale with the original dwelling, not to dominate it visually or result 
in a poorly-proportioned building or detract from its character or setting. The proposal 
would also conflict with Policy 4 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy (the 
Core Strategy) 2010 and Policy EN1 of the Local Plan that require development to 
respect the context of the site and to conserve the character of rural landscapes, in 
this case where that character relates to development of rural dwellings/buildings. 
There would also be conflict with NPPF Para 130 and the Alterations and Extensions 
SPD 2006. As such, the recommendation is to refuse this application.  

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION – Refuse for the following reasons:  
 

(1) The proposed extension by reason of its scale, siting and design is considered to be 
immodest and disproportionately large. It would visually dominate the existing 
dwelling, resulting in a poorly proportioned building thereby harming its character and 
appearance. The extension also lends itself to future sub-division to form a separate 
dwelling. The proposal would be contrary to paragraph 130 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2019, Core Policy 4 of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Strategy 
2010, Policies EN1 and Policy H11 of the Tunbridge Wells Local Plan 2006, and the 
Alterations and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document  
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INFORMATIVE 
 

(1) The following plans and details have been taken into consideration in reaching this 
decision to refuse permission: 

 
Site Location Plan 
AM/1    Existing Site Plan, Floorplans and Elevations 
AM/2    Proposed Site Plan, Floorplans and Elevations 
Cover Letter 

 
Case Officer: Lisa Williams 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 
 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

 
 


